

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

OF COUNSEL:
JOHN W. FERRÉ-
CROSSLEY
PO Box 194773
San Juan, PR 00919
(787) 957-5576

HERMANN FERRÉ
Counsel of Record
JUAN O. PERLA
ROBERT GROOT
ANDREW LARKIN
CURTIS, MALLETT-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 696-6000
hferre@curtis.com

August 2021

Counsel for Respondent
José Luis Vaello Madero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Historical Background	4
B. Statutory Background.....	14
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply to the Exclusion of Puerto Rico Residents from SSI.....	21
A. Puerto Rico Residents Are Politically Powerless and Have Suffered a History of Discrimination Based on Race and Ancestry.....	21
B. Puerto Rico’s “Unique” Status Does Not Preclude, but Rather Compels, Strict Scrutiny	27
II. Under Any Standard of Review, This Exclusion Fails	31
III. <i>Califano</i> and <i>Harris</i> Should Be Overruled.....	44
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21, 25
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	44, 46
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’r</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	33, 41
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23, 46
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	26
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	33
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)	passim
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	35
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	33
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	45, 48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	passim
<i>Cross v. Harrison</i> , 57 U.S. 164 (1854)	5

<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	24
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	8
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	passim
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects, & Surveyors</i> <i>v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	10, 21, 23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	22, 24
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	passim
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	26, 31
<i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	33
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	26
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	25, 30
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	30
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	30, 31
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	22, 25
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	passim

<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	25
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	45
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	37
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	44, 48
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 435 U.S. 535 (1972)	33
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	26
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	32
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	32
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 316 F. Supp. 22 (D. Md. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 436 F.2d 1116 (4th Cir. 1971)	30
<i>Lopez v. Aran</i> , 844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820)	5
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	25
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	32

<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1880)	26, 31
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	30
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	5
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880)	28
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	32
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	5
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	30
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3, 7, 8, 48
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22, 31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	9, 23
<i>Quiban v. Veteran's Admin.</i> , 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	44
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1954)	9, 46

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	30
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	25
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971)	33
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	32, 34
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	31
<i>Secretary of Agric. v. Central Roig Refin. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	31
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	passim
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	47, 48
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	24
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	22
<i>United States Bancorp. Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'Ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	45
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	44
<i>United States R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	33
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	21, 24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	25
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	34, 35, 41, 43
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	21
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	32, 35, 43
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	35, 37, 47

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	21
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	28
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 18, 19, 21

Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C. 2012	12
7 U.S.C. 2028	12
26 U.S.C. 936 (1976)	13
28 U.S.C. 1345	18
42 U.S.C. 401	37
42 U.S.C. 408	18

42 U.S.C. 1308	16
42 U.S.C. 1381	14, 15, 16, 37
42 U.S.C. 1382	15, 16, 37
42 U.S.C. 1382a	37
42 U.S.C. 1382b	37
42 U.S.C. 1382c.....	15
42 U.S.C. 1383	16, 37
42 U.S.C. 1395i	37
42 U.S.C. 1395w-114	12
42 U.S.C. 1396u-5.....	12
46 U.S.C. 55102	12
48 U.S.C. 745	13
48 U.S.C. 1801	15
48 U.S.C. 2101	13
48 U.S.C. 2121	14
48 U.S.C. 2142	14
20 C.F.R. 416.215.....	15
20 C.F.R. 422.850.....	18

Legislation

Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327.....	10
An Act to provide for the Government of the Territory North-west of the river Ohio (Northwest Ordinance), Pub. L. No. 1-8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	5

Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, Pub. L. No. 94-241, § 502(a)(1), 90 Stat. 263 (1976)	15, 40
Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 76-853, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940)	10
Organic Act for Puerto Rico (Jones-Shafroth Act), Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917)	10
Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act (Law 600), Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)	10
Revenue Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-814, § 221, 64 Stat. 944	38
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, Tit. I(f), § 1601(a), 110 Stat. 1755	13, 38
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329.....	14
The Foraker Act, Pub. L. No. 56-191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	6, 7, 14
 Miscellaneous	
33 Cong. Rec. 3622 (1900)	6
33 Cong. Rec. 3690 (1900)	7
82 Cong. Rec. 7844 (1952)	10
Andrew Hammond, <i>Territorial Exceptionalism and the American Welfare State</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 1639 (2021)	12
Arnold H. Liebowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of U.S. Territorial Policy</i> (1989)	6, 11

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016), No. 15-108	11
<i>Briefing on Puerto Rico Political Status by the General Acct. Off. & the Cong. Research Serv.: Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Insular & Int’l Affs. of H. Comm. on Interior & Insular Affs., 101st Cong. 34 (1990)</i>	42
Carman F. Randolph, <i>Constitutional Aspects of Annexation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 291 (1898)	5
Christina Duffy Burnett & Burke Marshall, <i>Between the Foreign and the Domestic: The Doctrine of Territorial Incorporation, Invented and Reinvented, in Foreign in a Domestic Sense: Puerto Rico, American Expansion, and the Constitution (2001)</i>	23
Ctr. on Budget and Pol’y Priorities, Policy Basics: Aid to the Aged, Blind, and Disabled (2021).....	17
Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare, Report of the Undersecretary’s Advisory Group on Puerto Rico, Guam and the Virgin Islands (1976).....	42
Federalist No. 39 (James Madison 1788)	5
Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd., 2020 Fiscal Plan for Puerto Rico (May 27, 2020).....	40
Food and Nutrition Serv., Implementing Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program in Puerto Rico: A Feasibility Study (2010).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 231, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 577, 28th Cong., 1st Sess. (1844).....	5

Hearing on H.R. 856 to Provide a Process Leading to Full Self-Government for P.R. and S. 472 to Provide for Referenda in which the Residents of P.R. may Express Democratically their Preferences Regarding the Political Status of the Terr., and for other Purposes, Before the Comm. on Energy and Nat. Res. U.S. Senate, 105 Cong. 92 (1998) 11

John Dunham & Assocs., *The Jones Act: A Legacy of Economic Ruin for Puerto Rico* (Feb. 2019) 12

José A. Cabranes, *Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans*, 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978) 6

Joseph Blocher & Mitu Gulati, *What Does Puerto Rican Citizenship Mean for Puerto Rico’s Legal Status?*, 67 Duke L.J. Online 122 (2018) 23

Juan R. Torruella, *The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid*, 29 U. Pa. J. Int’l L. 283 (2007) 6

Juan R. Torruella, *The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico: The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal* (1985) 3, 8

Letter from the Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Board to the Governor of P.R. (July 1, 2021) 16

Letter from Vernon D. Northrop, Acting Sec’y of the Interior to the Sec’y of State regarding Law 600 (October 9, 1952) 11

Memorandum from William R. Morton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., on the Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico (October 26, 2016) 16

P.R. Const. 10

Press Release, Statement by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. on Puerto Rico (June 7, 2021).....	4
Report of the President’s Task Force on Puerto Rico’s Status 26 (2011).....	11
Rev. Proc. 2018-16, 2018-9 I.R.B. 383.....	38, 42
Rev. Proc. 2020-45, 2020-46 I.R.B. 1016.....	15
S. Rep. No. 1230, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....	26, 33, 39
S. Rep. No. 1720, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952).....	10
S. Rep. No. 1779, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950).....	10
Soc. Sec. Admin., Annual Report of the Supplemental Security Income Program (2020).....	15, 16, 39
Soc. Sec. Admin., Understanding Supplemental Security Income Overpayments – 2021 Edition.....	18, 39
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Puerto Rico</i>	26
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-14-31, Puerto Rico: Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources (May 2014).....	38
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-387, Puerto Rico: Factors Contributing to the Debt Crisis and Potential Federal Actions to Address Them (May 2018).....	12, 13
